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 Thank you for choosing the HEYSONG Bluetooth Speaker as your source for 
 entertainment! This speaker can be used via a Bluetooth connection with a tablet,some
 computers and some smartphones to stream music and make wireless telephone calls. 
 To make the most of the features of your speaker, we recommend that you carefully 
 read this user guide first.

 HEYSONG SONIC BLAST is waterproof, which means the speaker can be heavily 
 splashed with water or left in the rain.If the speaker gets wet, it is recommended that 
 you dry the speaker completely before using it again. 
 Please note: please make sure that cover is closed and secure before using in a wet 
 environment.

1* Speaker
1* Charging cable 
1* AUX cable 
1* User manual

 When using your Bluetooth Mobile Speaker, basic safety precautions should always be 
 followed, including the following:
 1. Keep this product and its charging cable away from excessive heat.
 2. Do not operate this device with a damaged cable or after it has malfunctioned or has 
     been damaged in any manner.
 3. Do not disassemble your device.

 1. Connect one end of the included USB Charging Cable to the Charging Port on your  
     speaker. Then plug the other end of the USB Charging Cable into a suitable USB port  
     on your computer, notebook or power bank to recharge your speaker's internal 
     rechargeable battery.
 2. When charging, a red LED light will illuminate to indicate that the unit is charging. 
     The red light will turn off when your unit is fully charged.
 Tips: There will be a beep when the battery is low and needs to be recharged. 
      To protect the battery's durability, fully charge the speaker if it is not used for a long 
      Time.
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1. ON/OFF Switch (Play/Pause)
    Press and hold the “    ”for power on.
    Press and hold the“     ”again for power off.
    Press the“    ”when music is playing to pause the music.
    Press the“    ” when music is paused to begin playing again.
2. Next song / Vol + Button
    To skip to the next track, press and hlod the“       ”Button. To 
     increase the volume, press the“      ”Button.
3. TWS Button/Hands free function
4. Previous song / Vol - Button
    To go back the previous track, press and hold the “        ”Button. 
    To lower the volume,  press the“       ” Button.
5. Light Button 
    Press the “      ”Button to setting the lighting mode: 
    A) Single color switch: Red/Purple/Blue/Sky blue/Green/Yellow 
    B) Light with music (under music mode)
    C) Breathing light color switch
    D) Solid light:Red/Purple/Blue/Sky blue/Green/Aqua
    E) Light off
6. Micro SD(TF)Card port 
7. USB port
8. AUX IN port 
9. Type-C Charging port (DC 5V/2A) 

1. Power on, the Blue LED stay illuminated.
2. Plug in the supplied 3.5mm cable into the unit. The other end is connected to 
    your device.
3. The blue LED will be solid to indicated that you have entered Aux-In mode.
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In order to pair your Bluetooth audio device to your Bluetooth Speaker for the 
first time, follow the steps below
1). Make sure your Bluetooth audio source is held within three meters of your speaker. 
     Press and hold the"    "switch on your speaker to power on The LED light will blink 
     blue to indicate that you have entered pairing status.
2). Go to the Bluetooth Manager of your Bluetooth audio source. Please refer to the 
     User's Manual of your Bluetooth audio source for more information.
3). Search Bluetooth devices and select"HEYSONG SONIC BLAST".
4). Once paired. the blue LED light will be solid and you can use your speaker to listen to
     audio from you Bluetooth sound source
5). Press the"    "twice to disconnect the Bluetooth 
Note:
1. If no Bluetooth device becomes available, the speaker will power off automatically 
    after 10 minutes.
2. If the speaker connected to device without playing music, the speaker will power off 
    automatically after 10 minutes. 
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When an iPhone or other smartphone is connected to your speaker follow the steps 
below to take calls hands-free.
1. Press"    "to pick up the call.
2. Press and hold "    " to reject the call.
3. During call. Press"    "again to hang up the call. 

�����������������������������

If you have two of HEYSONG SONIC BLAST, you can use multiple point to achieve 
wireless stereo combined playing music.
1. Turn on two speakers and make sure there is no Bluetooth connection with a device.
2. When the speakers enter Bluetooth mode, press the “      ” button on any of the 
    speaker to start the TWS connection.
3. Under connection, search Bluetooth device and select" HEYSONG SONIC BLAST".
4. When the device and the units are connected, the blue LED of both units will be solid.
5. Long press the "     " key on one of the speakers to disconnect the TWS connection.
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Problem Solution

The speaker doesn't connect to 
device.

Speaker needs to be connected/re-paired to device.

Speaker needs to be charged.A voice "low battery" is heard 
every few seconds.

Avoid operating the Bluetooth speaker in areas of 
strong electromagnetic Interference,such as near 
induction cookers,large power fans,motors etc.
Move the speaker closer to Bluetooth device.
Fully charge the speaker and try again.

Bluetooth connection distance 
cannot reach to 33ft.

Speaker needs to be charged.The speaker will not power on.

Speaker needs to be in Bluetooth mode for full 
control.

The speaker doesn't control 
track(s)/volume.

The devices' volume needs to be lowered.The speaker distorts at high volume.

When the Micro SD(TF) Card is inserted to the card port, this speaker will switch to 
SD(TF) function and plays music automatically. The blue indicator lights up.
Note: when SD(TF) , USB or AUX is inserted, you can press the "      ”twice to select 
Bluetooth, SD(TF),  AUX or USB.
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When the USB memory is inserted to the USB port, this speaker will switch to USB 
function and plays music automatically. The Blue indicator lights up.
Note: when SD(TF) , USB or AUX is inserted, you can press the "      ”twice to 
select Bluetooth, SD(TF),  AUX or USB.
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VielenDank, dass Sie sich für die Bluetooth Lautsprecher als Quellefür Ihre 
Unterhaltung entschieden haben! Dieses Lautsprecher kann mit einem 
Tablet. einige Computern und einiqe Smartphones über eine Bluetooth-Verbinduno 
verwendet werden, um Musik wiederzuqeben und kabellos zu telefonieren. Um die 
Funktionen Ihres Lautsprechers bestmöglich zu nutzen, empfehlen wirIhnen, diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor demGebrauch aufmerksam zu lesen.

HEYSONG SONIC BLAST  ist wasserdicht, was bedeutet, dass der Lautsprecher stark 
mit Wasser bespritzt werden kann oder im Regen gelassen werden kann. Wenn der 
HEYSONG SONIC BLAST nass wird, empfiehl es sich, den Lautsprecher vor dem 
erneuten Gebrauch vollständig zu trocknenBitte. 
Beachten: Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Abdeckung geschlossen und gesichert 
ist bevor er zum Einsatz in feuchter Umgebung gerat. Bitte entfernen Sie nicht die 
Silikonhülle des Lautsprechers, wenn Sie den Lautsprecher ins Wasser legen.

1. Speaker
2. Läd're faden
3. Audio-leitung
4. Gebrauchsanleitung

Bei der Verwendung Ihres Bluetooth Mobil Lautsprechers sollten stets die folgenden 
grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen beachtet werden.
1. Halten Sie dieses Produkt und das Ladekabel von übermäfiger Hitze fern.
2. Betreiben Sie dieses Gerat nicht mit einem beschädiqten Kabel oderachdem es eine 
    Fehlfunktion hat oder auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt wurde.
3. Zerlegen Sie Ihr Gerat nicht.
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1. Schließen Sie ein Ende des mitgelieferten USB-Ladekabels an den Ladeanschluss 
    Ihres Lautsprechers an. Schließen Sie dann das andere Ende des USB-Ladekabels 
    an einen geeigneten USB-Anschluss Ihres Computers an, um den internen Akku 
    Ihres Lautsprechers aufzuladen.
2. Die rote LED leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs auf. Wenn dieser abgeschlossen ist.
    erlischt die rote LED. 
Hinweis: Es ertönt ein Signalton, wenn die Batterie schwach ist und die Batterie 
wieder aufgeladen werden muss. Laden Sie den Lautsprecher vollständig auf, wenn er
längere Zeit nicht verwendet wind, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu schützen.
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1. ON / OFF-Schalter（Play / Pawse）
    Halten Sie die Taste“       ”gedrückt, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
    Drücken und halten Sie die Taste“      ”erneut, um das Gerät
    auszuschalten.
    Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Freisprechfunktion zu aktivieren.
    Drücken Sie während der Musikwiedergabe, um einen Titel
    abzuspielen oder anzuhalten.
2. Weiter/Lautstärke +
    Halten Sie diese Taste “        ”gedrückt, um auf den nächsten Titel 
    in der Wiedergabeliste zuzugreifen. 
    Drücken Sie diese Taste “      ” , um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
3. TWS Taste/ FREISPRECHFUNKTION VERWENDEN
4. Zurück/Lautstärke-
    Halten Sie diese Taste “        ”gedrückt, um auf den vorigen Titel in 
    der Wiedergabeliste zuzugreifen. 
    Drücken Sie diese Taste  “       ”  , um die Lautstärke zu verringern.
5. RGB Light
    Umschalten auf lichtmodus durch drücken der taste “    ”
    A) einzellicht, rot/lila/blau/blau/grün/gelb  
    B) musik und tanz  
    C) ihre farbe wurde schrittweise geändert  
    D) monofarben: rot/violett // blau/grün/gelb am himmel  
    E) lichter löschen   
6. Das bedeutet "Micro und SD" -schnittstelle
7. USB-interface-schnittstelle 
8. AUX-Eingang
9. Ladeanschluss (DC 5V/2A)

������������������������������

1

2

3

4
5
6
7

9
8AU

X



������������


����	�������	����������������
���������	�����������

Wenn ein iPhone oder ein anderes Smartphone an Ihren Lautsprecher angeschlossen 
ist, führen Sie die folgenden Schritte aus, um Anrufe freihändig entgegenzunehmen.
1. Drücken Sie "     "um den Anruf anzunehmen.
2. Halten Sie "     "qedrückt, um den Anruf abzuweisen.
3. Während eines Anrufs: Drücken Sie erneut  "     "um den Anruf zu beenden.

1. Schalten Sie das Gerât ein, die blaue LED leuchtet weiter.
2. SchlieBen Sie das mitqelieferte 3.5-mm-Kabel an das Gerat an. Das andere Ende 
    ist anges chlossen auf Ihr Gerât.
3. Die blaue LED leuchtet langsam, um anzuzeigen, dass Sie den Aux-In-Modus 
    aktiviert haben.

Damit ihr bluetooth-audio zum ersten mal mit ihrem bluetooth-player ausgerüstet wird, 
folgen sie bitte den folgenden schritten:
1). Sorg dafür, dass das bluetooth nicht mehr als 3 meter entfernt ist.
2). Halten Sie den Schalter "     "an Ihrem Lautsprecher gedrückt, um ihn 
     einzuschalten. Die LED-Leuchte blinkt blau, um anzuzeigen, dass Sie den 
     Pairing-Status eingegeben haben.
3), Rufen Sie den Bluetooth-Manager Ihrer Bluetooth-Audioquelle auf. Weitere 
     Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch Ihrer Bluetooth-Audioquelle.
4). Suchen Sie nach Bluetooth-Gerâten und wählen Sie "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST".
5). Nach dem Koppeln leuchtet die Blaue LED fest und Sie können mit Ihrem 
     Lautsprecher Audio von Ihrer Bluetooth-Soundauelle hören.
HINWEIS: Drücken Sie zweimal "     ", um die Bluetooth-Verbindung zu trennen.
Tipps: 
1. Wenn kein bluetooth verfügbar ist, schaltet sich der automat nach 10 minuten aus.
2. Der automat schaltet nach 10 minuten den lautsprecher aus, wenn die musik aus 
    dem lautsprecher läuft.
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1. Sie zwei HEYSONG SONIC BLAST haben, können Sie mehrere Punkte verwenden, 
    um eine drahtlose Stereo-Kombination für die Musikwiedergabe zu erzielen.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass zwei HEYSONG SONIC BLAST keine Bluetooth-Verbindung 
    haben 3. Schalten Sie beide Gerâte ein und drücken Sie die Taste"       "am 
    Lautsprecher. Die beiden Lautsprecher werden automatisch mit dem angege benen 
    Ton verbunden. Wenn die blaue LED auf dem einen Gerät schnell blinkt und auf dem 
    anderen durchgehendleuchtet, ist die Mehrpunktverbindung erfolqreich.
3. Unter Verbindung suchen Sie das Bluetooth-Gerät und wählen
    "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST"
4. Wenn das Gerât und die Einheiten verbunden sind, leuchtet die blaue LED beider 
    Einheiten durchgehend.
5. Drücken Sie die"       "-Taste an einem der Lautsprecher lang, um die 
    TWS-Verbindung zu .
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Wenn die Micro SD karte eingefügt wird, wechselt dieser sender auf einen SD und fängt 
automatisch die musik an.  Die blaue laterne leuchtet.  
Denken sie daran, dass man im fall der einbildung Von SD, SD Oder so das heißt in der 
regel die zweite note "      " geben kann, um bluetooth, SD Oder USB auszuwählen.
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Legt den usb-speicher in den usb-player ein, werden die lautsprecher auf usb-server 
umgeschaltet und spielen die musik automatisch ab. Die blaue laterne leuchtet an.
Tipps: Denken sie daran, dass man im fall der einbildung Von SD, SD Oder so das heißt 
in der regel die zweite note "        " geben kann, um bluetooth, SD Oder USB 
auszuwählen.



Problem Solution

Der Lautsprecher Einheit schließt 
nicht zum Gerät an

Der Lautsprecher mussamGerät angeschlossen/ 
wieder verbunden sein

Der Lautsprecher muss aufgeladen werden.Alle “low battery” Sekunden ertönt
ein Ton.

Vermeilden Sie den Betrieb des Bluetooth
-Lautsprechers in Bereichen mit starken 
elektromagnetischen Störungen, z. B. in der Nähe 
von Induktionsherden, Lüftern mit großer Leistung, 
Motoren usw. Stellen Sie den Lautsprecher näher 
an das Bluetooth-Gerät. Laden Sie den Lautsprecher 
vollständig auf und versuchen Sie es erneut.

Die Entfernung der 
Bluetooth-Verbindung 
kann 33 Fuß nicht erreichen.

Der Lautsprecher muss geladen werdenDer Lautsprecher Gerät schaltet 
sich nicht ein

Der Lautsprechermuss für voile Kontrolle im
Bluetooth-Modussein 

Der Lautsprecher Gerät kontrolliert 
Spur(en)/Volumennicht 

Die Lautstärke Volumen des Geräts muss verringert 
werden

Der Gerät verzerrt bei hohem 
Volumen
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iGracias por elegir el Altavoz Bluetooth como su fuente de entretenimiento! 
Este Altavoz Bluetooth puede usarse mediante conexión Bluetooth con una tableta, 
alqunos ordenadores y móviles para reproducer música y hacer llamadas telefónicas 
inalámbricas. Para aprovechar de la mejor manera posible las funciones del altavoz, 
antes de usarlo, le recomendamos que lea atentamente este manual.

HEYSONG SONIC BLAST es resistente al agua, Io que significas que el altavoz puede 
salpicarse con mucha agua o dejario bajo la lluvia. Si el altavoz se moja, se recomienda 
secarlo completamente antes de volver a utilizarlo. 
Nota Importante: Por favor no se olvide tener la tapa de silicons cerrada antes de 
usar el altavoz en un ambiente húmedo. No quite la funda de silicona del altavoz 
cuando Io ponga en el agua.

1. Altavoz
2. Cable de carga 
3. Cable de AUX
4. Manual de instrucciones

Al usar su altavoz móvil Bluetooth, siempre se deben seguir las precauciones de 
seguridad básicas, incluidas las siguientes:
1. Mantenga este producto y su cable de carga lejos del calor excesivo.
2. No opere este dispositivo con un cable dañado o después de que haya mal 
    funcionamiento o ha sido dañado de alguna manera.
3. No desmonte su dispositivo. 
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1.  Conecte un extremo del cable de carga USB induido al puerto de carga de su 
     altavoz. Luego conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga USB a un puerto USB 
     adecuado en su computadora para recargar la batería interna recargable de su 
     altavoz.
2. Durante la carga, se encenderá una luz LED roja para indicar que la unidad se está 
    cargando. La luz roia se apagará cuando su unidad esté completamente carq ada.
    Consejos: se escuchará un pitido cuando la batería está baja y sea necesario 
    recargarla Para proteger la durabilidad de la batería, carque completamente el 
    altavoz si no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo.

1. Interruptor ON / OFF (Reproducir / Pausa)
    Mantenga presionado el botón "     "para encender. 
    Mantenga presionado el botón "     "nuevamente para apagar.
    Presione el botón "     "para iniciar la música mientras la música 
    se pausa. 
    Presione "     "para pausar la música mientras se reproduce la 
    música.
2. Siguiente/Volumen+
    Mantenga presionado  "     "para acceder a la siguiente pista en 
    la lista de reproducción.
    Resione  "     "para aumentar el volumen.
3. Función de TWS/LA FUNCIÓN MANOS LIBRES
4. Anterior/Volumen −
    Mantenga presionado "     "para acceder a la útima pista en la 
    lista de reproducción.
    Presione "     "para bajar el volumen.
5. Cambio de luz
    Pulse el botón "     " para cambiar el modo de luz.
    A) Interruptor ligero monocromático: rojo/púrpura/azul/cielo 
    azul/verde/amarillo.
    B) latir con la música.
    C) Color de la luz gradiente.
    D) luz monocromática: rojo/púrpura/azul/cielo azul/verde/amarillo.
    E) luces apagadas.
6. Micro SD(TF) puerto de tarjeta
7. Puerto USB
8. Puerto de carga (DC 5V/2A)
9. Entrada auxiliar
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Para vincular su dispositivo de audio Bluetooth a su Altavoz Bluetooth por primera vez, 
siga los pasos a continuación:
1). Aseqúrese de que su fuente de audio Bluetooth se encuentre a menos de tres 
     metrosde su altavoz.
2). Mantenga presionado el interruptor "     "de su altavoz para encenderlo. La luz 
     LED parpadeará en azul para indicar que ha ingresado al estado de emparejamiento.
3). Vaya al Administrador de Bluetooth de su fuente de audio Bluetooth. Consulte el 
     Manual del usuario de su fuente de audio Bluetooth para obtener más información.
4). Busque dispositivos Bluetooth y seleccione "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST"
5). Una vez emparejado, la luz LED azul estará fija y podrá usar su altavoz para 
     escuchar el audio de su fuente de sonido Bluetooth.
NOTA: Haga doble clic en el botón "     "para desconectar bluetooth.

Cuando un iPhone u otro teléfono inteligente esté conectado a su altavoz, siga los pasos 
a continuación para responder a las llamadas con manos libres.
1. Presione "     "para contestar la llamada.
2. Mantenga presionado "     "para rechazar la llamada.
3. Durante la llamada: presione "     "nuevamente para colgar la llamada.

1. Encendido, el LED azul permanece iluminado.
2. Enchufe el cable de 3,5 mm suministrado en la unidad. El otro extremo está 
    conectado a sudispositivo.
3. EI LED azul parpadeará lentamente para indicar que ha ingresado en el modo 
    de entrada auxiliar. 
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Si tiene dos de HEYSONG SONIC BLAST, puede usar múltiples puntos para lograr la 
reproducción inalámbrica de música estéreo combinada.
1. Asegürese de que dos HEYSONG SONIC BLAST estén sin conexión Bluetooth.
2. Encienda ambas unidades y presione el botón "     "en al altavoz, los dos altavoces 
    se conectarán automáticamente con el tono indicado. Cuando el LED azul parpadea 
    rápidamente en una unidad y está sólido en la otra, signifies que la conexión de 
    múltiples puntos es exitosa.
3. En la conexión, busque el dispositivo Bluetooth y seleccione
    "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST".
4. Cuando el dispositivo y las unidades están conectados, el LED azul de ambas 
    unidades estará fijo.
5. Mantenga presionado la tecla "     "de uno de los altavoces para desconectar la 
    conexión TWS. 
Sugerencia:
1.  Apagado automático después de 10 minutos si ningún dispositivo bluetooth está 
    disponible.
2. Si el altavoz está conectado al dispositivo sin reproducir música, se apagará 
    automáticamente después de 10 minutos.
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Cuando se inserta una tarjeta Micro SD(TF) en el puerto de la tarjeta, este altavoz 
cambiará a la función SD(TF) y reproducirá música automáticamente.  El indicador 
azul está encendido.  
Nota: al conectar SD (TF),USB o AUX, puede presionar 2 veces "     "para seleccionar 
bluetooth, SD (TF), AUX o USB.

Después de conectar la memoria USB al puerto USB, el altavoz cambiará a la función 
USB y reproducirá música automáticamente. El indicador azul se enciende.
Nota: al conectar SD (TF),USB o AUX, puede presionar 2 veces "     "para seleccionar 
bluetooth, SD (TF), AUX o USB.



Problem Solution

El altavoz no se conecta al 
dispositivo

El altavoz debe estar conectado / 
re-emparejado al dispositivo

Se neceslta cargar el altavoz
Se oye un tone cada pocos 
segundos.

Evils operar el altavoz Bluetootti en áreas de fuerte 
intarferenda electromagnética, como codnas de 
inducción cercanas, ventiladores de gran potencia, 
motores, etc. Mueva el altavoz más cerca del 
dispositivo Bluetootti. Cargue el altavoz 
completamente e Intente nuevamente.

La distancia de conexión 
Bluetootti no puede alcanzar 
los 33 pies.

Altavoz necesita ser cargadoEl altavoz no se encenderá

El altavoz debe estar en modo Bluetooth 
para un control total

El altavoz no controla las 
pistas / volumen

El volumen de los dlsposlttvos debe 
redudrse

El attavoz dlstnrslona a alto 
volumen. 
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Merci d'avoir choisi le Bluetooth Enceinte comme source de divertissement! Cet 
Bluetooth Enceinte peut être utilisé en connexion Bluetooth avec une tablette, 
certains ordinateurs et smartphones pour diffuser de la musique et passer des 
appels téléphoniques sans fil. Pour profiter au mieux des fonctionnalités de votre 
enceinte, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement ce manual avant utilisation.

HEYSONG SONIC BLAST est étanche, ce qui signifie que le haut-parleur peut êtreforte 
ment éclaboussé d'eau ou laissé sous la pluie. Si le haut-parleur est mouillé, il est 
recommandé de sécher complètement avant de le réutiliser. 
Remarque: assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien fermé et sé curisé avant de l'utiliser 
dans un environnement humide. S'il vous plaît, ne retirez pas l'étui en silicone du 
haut-parleur lorsque vous le mettez à l'eau. 

1. Haut-parleur Bluetooth
2. Cáble de charge
3. Entrée auxiliaire
4. Manual de l'utilisateun

Lorsque vous utilisez votre haut-parleur mobile Bluetooth, précautions de base 
doittoujours être suivi, y compris les suivants:
1. Maintenez ce produit et son câble de charqe à l'écart de toute chaleur excessive.
2. Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil avec un câble endommagé ou après mal 
    fonctionné ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit.
3. Ne démontez pas votre appareil.
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1. Branchez une extrémité du câble de charge USB fourni sur le Port de charge sur
    votre haut-parleur. Puis branchez l'autre extrémité de la clé USB Charger le câble 
    dans un port USB approprié de votre ordinateur pour recharger la batterie 
    echargeable interne de votre haut-parleur. 
2. Lors du chargement, un voyant rouge s'allume pour indiquer que l'appareil est en 
    cours de chargement. La voyant rouge s'éteint lorsque votre appareil est 
    complètement chargé. 
Conseils: Un bip retentira lorsque la batterie est faible et doit être rechargée. Pour 
préserver la durabilité de la batterie. chargez complètement l'enceinte si elle n'est pas 
utilisée pendant une longue période. 

1. Interrupteur Marche (Pause/Play)
    Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le"    "pour allumer. 
    Appuyez et maintenez le"     "à nouveau pour éteindre.
    Appuyez sur le bouton "    " pour démarrer la musique.  
    Appuyez sur le bouton "    " pour mettre la musique en 
    pause pendant que la musique joue  
2. Suivant/Volume+
    Maintenez la touche enfoncée pour "     "  accéder au 
    suivant. piste en playlist.
    Appuyez sur pour  "      " auqmenter le volume.
3. FONCTION TWS/LA FONCTION MAINS LIBRES
4. Précédent/Volume-
    Maintenez enfoncé pour “       ”accéder à la dernier morceau 
    de la liste de lecture. 
    Appuyez sur pour “      ”baisser le volume.
5. Bouton lumineux 
    Appuyez sur le bouton "      " pour changer les modes de 
    lumière:  
    A) changement de préoccupation monochrome: rouge/violet
    /bleu/bleu ciel/vert/jaun  
    B) battre avec la musique  
    C) dégradé de lumière  
    D) lumière monochrome: rouge/violet/bleu/bleu ciel/vert/jaune  
    E) les lumières sont éteintes  
6. Micro SD(TF) port de carte
7. Port USB
8. Port de charge （DC 5V/2A）
9. Entrée auxiliaire
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1. Allumez, le voyant bleu reste allumé.
2. Brancher le câble de 3,5 mm fourni sur le haut-parleur. L'autre extrémité se 
    branche sur l'appareil.
3. Le voyant bleu clignotera lentement pour indiquer que vous êtes entré en mode 
    d'entrée auxiliaire.

Lorsqu'un iPhone ou un autre smartphone est connecté à votre haut-parleur, suivez 
les étapes ci-dessous pour prendre des appels en mode mains libres.
1. Appuyez sur "     "pour prendre l'appel.
2. Appuyez longuement sur "     "pour rejeter l'appel.
3. Pendant un appel: appuyez à nouveau sur "     "pour raccrocher.

Pour coupler votre périphérique audio Bluetooth à votre haut-parleur Bluetooth pour 
la première fois, suivez les étapes ci-dessous:
1). Assurez-vous que votre source audio Bluetooth est maintenue à moins de trois 
     mètres de votre haut-parleur.
2). Maintenez enfoncé le commutateur "     "de votre haut-parleur pour allumer Le
     voyant clignote en bleu pour indiquer que vous êtes entré dans l'état de couplage.
3). Accédez au gestionnaire Bluetooth de votre source audio Bluetooth. Veuillez vous 
     reporter au manuel de l'utilisateur de votre source audio Bluetooth pour plus 
     d'informations.
4). Recherchez des appareils Bluetooth et sélectionnez "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST".
5). Une fois jumelé, le voyant DEL bleu reste allumé et vous pouvez utiliser votre 
     haut-parleur pour écouter le son de votre source sonore Bluetooth. 
REMARQUE: appuyez deux fois sur "     "pour déconnecter le Bluetooth.
Conseils pour:
1. Il s’éteindra automatiquement après 10 minutes s’il n’y a aucun dispositif bluetooth 
    disponible.
2. Si l’enceinte est connectée à l’appareil sans musique, elle s’éteindra 
    automatiquement après 10 minutes.

�����������

����	����������������
�����	�������������
��������������	���

���	�����������	�����������������	�����

FR



Si vous possédez deux HEYSONG SONIC BLAST, vous pouvez utiliser plusieurs points 
pour obtenir une lecture stéréo combinée sans fil：
1. Assurez-vous que deux HEYSONG SONIC BLAST sont sans connexion Bluetooth.
2. Allumez les deux unités et appuyez sur le bouton "     "de l'enceinte, les deux les 
    enceintes se connecteront automatiquement avec la tonalité indiquéeLorsque le 
    voyant bleu clignote rapidement sur l'un des appareils et reste allumé sur 'autre, 
    cela signifie que la connexion en plusieurs points est réussie.
3. Sous la connexion, recherchez le périphérique Bluetooth et sélectionnez
    "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST"
4. Lorsque l'appareil et les unités sont connectés, le voyant bleu des deux unités reste 
    allumé.
5. Appuyez sur l'une des "     "touches de la machine pour déconnecter le TWS.

������������

Lorsque la carte Micro SD(TF) est insérée dans le port de la carte, cette enceinte passe
à la fonction SD(TF) et joue de la musique automatiquement.  L’indicateur bleu est 
allumé.  
Remarque: lorsque vous branchez SD (TF),USB ou AUX, vous pouvez appuyer 2 fois 
sur "     "pour sélectionner bluetooth, SD (TF), AUX ou USB.
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Après avoir branché la mémoire USB sur le port USB, l’enceinte passe à la fonction 
USB et joue la musique automatiquement. L’indicateur bleu s’allume.
Remarque: lorsque vous branchez SD (TF),USB ou AUX, vous pouvez appuyer 2 fois 
sur "     "pour sélectionner bluetooth, SD (TF), AUX ou USB.
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Problème Solution

Le Enceinte ne se connecte pas Le Enceinte doit être connecté/réapparié à I’appareil

Le Enceinte doit être rechargé
Une tonalité retentit toutes les
deux secondes

Évitez d’utiliser le haut-parleur Bluetooth dans les 
zones de fortes interférences électromagnétiques, 
telles que les cuisinières
à induction, les gros ventilateurs, les moteurs, etc. 
Rapprochez-le du périphérique Bluetooth. 
Chargez-le complètement et réessayez.

La distance de connexion
Bluetooth ne peut pas atteindre
33 pieds.  

Le Enceinte doit être rechargé
Le Enceinte ne se met pas sous 
tension

Le Enceinte doit être en mode Bluetooth pour un 
contrôle total

Le Enceinte ne règle pas le volume 
ou ne commande pas les pistes

Le volume dolt être baissé sur I’appareilDistorsion lorsque le volume 
estélevé
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Grazie per aver scelto Bluetooth Altoparlante come fonte il tuo intrattenimento!
Questo Bluetooth Altoparlante può essere utilizzato in connessione Bluetooth 
con un tablet, certi computer e certi smartphone per diffondere musica e ricevere 
chiamate telefoniche senza filo. Per trarre il massimo vantaqqio dalle funzionalità 
dell'altoparlante, si raccomanda di leqgere attentamente questo manuale prima 
dell'uso.

HEYSONG SONIC BLAST è impermeabile, il che significa che l'altoparlante può 
essere pesantemente schizzato d'acqua o lasciato sotto la pioqgia. Se l'altoparlante 
si bagna, si consiglia di asciugare completamente l'altoparlante prima di riutilizzarlo.
Nota: assicurarsi che la copertura sia chiusa e sicura prima di utilizzarla in un 
ambiente umido. Si prega di non toaliere la custodia in silicone dell'altoparlante, 
quando si mette l'altoparlante in acqua.

Quando si utilizza l'altoparlante mobile Bluetooth, precauzioni di sicurezza di base 
dovrebbe sempre essere seguito, incluso il sequente:
1. Tenere questo prodotto e il cavo di ricarica lontano da fonti di calore eccessivo.
2. Non utilizzare questo dispositivo con un cavo danneggiato o dopo averlo fatto 
    malfunzionamento o è state danneqqiato in alcun modo.
3. Non smontare il dispositivo.

1. Collegare un'estremità del cavo di ricarica USB in dotazione al Porta di ricarica sul 
    tuo altoparlante. Quindi colleqare l'altra estremità dell'USB Ricarica il cavo in una 
    porta USB adatta sul tuo computer per ricaricarla batteria interna ricaricabile del 
    tuo altoparlante.
2. Durante la ricarica, una spia LED rossa si illumina per indicare che l'unità si sta 
    caricando. La luce rossa si spegne quando l'unità è completamente carica.
Suggerimenti: verrà emesso un segnale acustico quando la batteria è scarica e deve 
essere ricaricata. Per proteggere la durata della batteria, caricare completamente 
l'altoparlante se non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo.

1.  Altoparlante Bluetooth
2. Cavo di ricarica
3. Cavo audio
4. Manuale d'istruzioni
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1. Interruttore ON/OFF (Riproduzione/Pawse)
   Premere e tenere premuto il tasto"         "per accendere.
   Premere e tenere premuto di nuovo "        "per spegnere.
   Suona la musica premendo il tasto "       " quando la musica è 
   sospesa.  
   Premete il tasto"        "e sospendete la musica quando suona.  
2. Successivo/Volume+: 
    premere e tenere premuto"        "per accedere al successivo traccia 
    in playlist. 
    Premere per "         "aumentare il volume.
3. Fonction TWS/ Funzione vivavoce
4. Precedente: 
    Premere e tenere premuto"         "per accedere alultimo brano in 
    Playlist. 
    Premere"        "per abbassare il volume.
5. Tasti luminosi:
    Premere il tasto "      " della lampada per cambiare il modo di 
    leggere:
    A) cambiamenti nell’illuminazione monocromatica: 
    rosso/viola/blu/celibe/verde/giallo
    B) batte con la musica
    E) la luce cambia gradualmente
    D) luce monocromatica: rosso/viola/blu/celibe/verde/giallo
    E) le luci si spensero
6. Micro SD(TF) interfaccia carte
7. USB  interfaccia carte
8. Cavo di ricaricar
9. Cavo audio 

1. Accensione, il LED blu rimane illuminato.
2. Inserire il cavo da 3,5 mm fornito nell'unità. L'altra estremità è collegata al tuo 
    dispositivo.
3. I1 LED blu lampeggia lentamente a indicare che è stata attivata la modalità Aux-In. 
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Per abbinare il tuo dispositivo audio Bluetooth al tuo Altoparlante Bluetooth per la
 prima volta, procedi nel seguente modo:
1). Assicurati che la tua sorgente audio Bluetooth sia mantenuta entro tre metri 
     dall'altoparlante.
2). Premere e tenere premuto l'interruttore "      " sull'altoparlante per accendere 
     La luce LED ampeggerà in blu per indicare che è stato inserito lo stato di 
     accoppiamento.
3). Vai a Bluetooth Manager della tua sorgente audio Bluetooth. Per ulteriori 
     informazioni, consultare i Manuale dell'utente della sorgente audio Bluetooth.
4). Cerca dispositivi Bluetooth e seleziona "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST"
5). Una volta accoppiato, la luce LED blu sarà solida e potrai usare il tuo altoparlante 
     per ascoltare'audio dalla fonte audio Bluetooth.
NOTA: premere"    "due volte per disconnettere il Bluetooth.
Consigli:
1. Spegnimento automatico dopo 10 minuti se non è disponibile alcun apparecchio.
2. Spegnimento automatico dopo 10 minuti se l’altoparlante è collegato all’impianto 
    senza trasmettere musica.

Lorsqu'un iPhone ou un autre smartphone est connecté à votre haut-parleur, suivez 
les étapes ci-dessous pour prendre des appels en mode mains libres.
1. Appuyez sur "    " pour prendre l'appel.
2. Appuyez longuement sur"    " pour rejeter l'appel.
3. Pendant un appel: appuyez à nouveau sur"     " pour raccrocher. 

Se si dispone di due HEYSONG SONIC BLAST, è possibile utilizzare più punti per 
ottenere musica stereo combinata stereo senza fili.
1. Assicurarsi che due HEYSONG SONIC BLAST non abbiano alcuna connessione 
    Bluetooth.
2. Alimentare entrambe le unità e premere il tasto "      " sull'altoparlante. i due gli 
    altoparlanti si coleaheranno automaticamente con il tono indicato. Quando il LED 
    blu lampegaia velocemente su una unità e solido sull'altra, significa che la connessione 
    a più punti ha esito positivo
3. Sotto colegamento, cercare il dispositivo Bluetooth e selezionare 
    "HEYSONG SONIC BLAST"
4. Quando il dispositivo e le unità sono collegati, il LED blu di entrambe le unità sarà fisso.
5. Premere a lungo il tasto "     "su uno degli altoparlanti per disconnettere la 
    connessione TWS.
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Quando Micro (TF) si inserisce in un casino, l’altoparlante passa alla funzione TF (TF) e 
trasmette automaticamente la musica.  Blu indica la luce.  
N. B. : quando si tratta di inserire un caso SD (TF),USB o AUX, si può scegliere
l’bluetooth per 2 volte "       ", un caso SD (TF), AUX o USB.
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Dopo l’inserimento della memoria USB nell’interfaccia USB, l’altoparlante si trasferirà 
alle funzioni USB e la musica sarà trasmessa automaticamente. L’indicazione blu si 
accende.
N. B. : quando si tratta di inserire un caso SD (TF),USB o AUX, si può scegliere
l’bluetooth per 2 volte "      ", un caso SD (TF), AUX o USB.
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Problema Soluzione

L'altoparlante non si collega al
dispositivo

L'altoparlante deve essere collegato /ricollegato al 
dispositivo

Lo speaker ha bisogno di essere ricaricato
Suono che segnala la batteria 
scarica

Evitare di utilizzare L'altoparlante Bluetooth in aree 
con forti interferenze elettromagnetiche,ad esempio 
vicino a fornelli a induzione, ventole di grandi 
dimensioni, motori ecc. Spostare I'altoparlante più 
vicino al dispositivo Bluetooth. Ricaricare 
completamente I'altoparlante e riprovare.

La distanza di connessione
Bluetooth non può raggiungere
33ft. 

Deve 
essere ricaricatoII dispositivo non si accende 

Per il pieno controllo è necessario che lo speaker 
sia connesso al bluetothII dispositivo non controlla il volume

E' necessario abbassare il volume per un suono 
pulito

I suono è pessimo a volumi
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